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Abstract:

The objectives of this descriptive research project were to study the attitudes towards smoking and health among faculty
personnel, medical students, patients and relatives at Prince of Songkla University (PSU) hospital as well as to determine the
prevalence of smoking among faculty personnel and medical students and to identify the factors associated with attitudes and
smoking behavior among smokers and non-smokers. Data were collected during a two—-month period (May — June, 2005) from
1,417 faculty personnel, 500 medical students, and 347 patients and their relatives. The results of the study revealed all study
groups had similar attitudes about the effects of tobacco on health. Ninety-nine percent agreed that cigarette smoke was

hazardous to the health of both smokers and passive smokers. More than 70% believed that adults should not smoke. Most
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believed smoking was not socially acceptable and should not be engaged in by men, women or, most importantly, by youth.
Smoking prevalence in faculty personnel and medical students was 3.1% and 0.8%, respectively. Sixty six percent of smokers
began their smoking habit due to curiosity and 61% intluenced by peer pressure. Current smokers mostly smoked no more than
ten cigarettes a day. Among current smokers, 66% intended to quit with 75% requesting cigarette quitting manuals. Thirty-
three percent of those who did not intend to quit cited that it was hard to quit because they were surrounded by other smokers.
Significantly more non-smokers than smokers agreed that smoking was socially unacceptable.

In conclusion, focusing the attitudes of youth towards nonsmoking behavior as well as providing public education on the
health hazards of cigarette smoking is essential for the prevention of initial smoking habits. Campaigns towards good tamily
relationship will influence most smokers to quit. Antismoking campaigns among health personnel and medical students as a role

model for the public should be encouraged and continued even though the smoking prevalence is low.

Key words: attitude towards smoking and health, faculty personnel, medical student, smoking prevalence
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éﬁmgnw‘%tﬁquﬁﬂisumﬂna 1,075 (78.6) 355 (73.5) 228 (71.9)
uvdisguyvaidumgdnssulamanzay 1,217 (88.8) 435(89.9) 269 (84.1)
I;ﬁwtﬁgnqw‘%tﬁquaniiuﬁlsjmiﬂmJ 1,101 (80.7) 375 (71.8) 231 (72.4)
‘E'ﬂi;ugqu‘%Lﬁquanssuﬁlajmmzau 1,241 (90.7) 439 (90.9) 273 (84.8)
msguyvalauaasdamsiiuauiuais mv 1,353 (98.5) 475 (98.5) 304 (95.0)
miguw‘%hjﬁﬂﬁ@mﬁuﬁaau%’mauﬁau 9 1,337 (97.7) 469 (97.1) 297 (93.4)
msgnqw‘%lﬂuwqﬁﬂﬁuﬁhjﬁuﬁﬂuuuu 1,264 (92.1) 455 (94.2) 288 (90.0)
qwéﬂuéuawﬁm maneguaw 1,297 (95.0) 459 (95.2) 302 (93.2)
uw‘%'l,flu%?'qLawﬁﬂﬁé’ummmnn:{wéﬂtawam%’u 721 (53.1) 200 (41.5) 226 (71.1)
musqmﬂmwauwsauaﬂawauum 974 (71.8) 329 (68.4) 220 (67.9)
Swhua‘uws titeunsanusauTeduiien 1,223 (92.7) 448 (93.5) 290 (91.8)

v

D.

Gl’l‘j'l\‘l‘ﬁ 4 ﬁ’ﬂuﬂﬁ‘ﬁLﬁwﬁ"’mmawqﬁﬂswmﬂﬁg‘uq‘vﬁ"luﬂQ:N@ﬁguwﬁimﬂﬂgmmﬂﬁgqus
10U (sazay)
WiAuAGnaMIgUYN3 P-value  cOR (95% CI) aOR (95% CI)
gu/iaggu Vlaig‘u
msgqu%ﬁ‘[wm{aﬂuiaugw 195(98.00) 1,993(99.65)  0.002 5.84 (1.69-20.13) 1.75(0.41-7.53)
miguw'%lﬂm‘%aqwqﬁnssulaiﬂn&“luz?mu 110 (58.20) 1,553(78.83) <0.001  2.70(1.96-3.70) 3.03 (2.02-4.54)
pjmﬂqqu‘%ﬁﬂLﬁquaﬂssulﬁﬂﬂa 91 (48.40) 1,558(79.25) <0.001  4.00(3.03-5.55) 3.70 (2.48-5.44)
;jw@qquuw%ﬁquﬁﬂssuﬁlﬁmmze{u 143 (75.66) 1,766 (89.60) <0.001 2.77 (1.92-3.98) 2.49 (1.57-3.95)
gﬁwcﬁgqu’iﬂquaﬂﬁuﬁlﬁmiﬂam%"u 114 (60.00) 1,583(80.72) <0.001 2.79 (2.05-3.85) 2.02 (1.38-2.97)
"J'ﬂ'éuguw"él,f]quaﬂsiuﬁlﬁmmxau 147 (78.19) 1,796 (91.12) <0.001 2.86 (1.96-4.18) 2.42 (1.50-3.92)
msguqﬁlﬁuamﬁqmm‘f]uﬂuﬁ'uaﬁﬂ w;vi( 176 (93.62) 1,943 (98.48) <0.001 4.42 (2.22-8.78) 4.85(1.96-11.99)
msqvqw‘%”lajﬁﬂﬁqmﬁuﬁﬂau%’uwmtﬁau 9 168(90.32) 1,924 (97.66) <0.001 4.55(2.54-7.91) 3.96 (1.90-8.23)
msgmqva"él,f]quaﬂssuﬁlﬁﬁwCa'ﬂul,vuu 160 (85.56) 1,835(92.96) <0.001 2.23 (1.43-3.47) 2.19 (1.25-3.85)
wéﬁ]uéuawﬁﬂﬁwmﬂqwmw 171(90.18) 1,873(95.12) <0.001 2.05(1.21-3.48) 1.68 (0.87-3.25)
qw‘%tﬁuéqLawaﬂéTumwmnn'héqLawamé"u 104 (55.61) 1,031 (52.71) 0.447 0.89 (0.66-1.20) 0.78 (0.54-1.13)
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